
For requests for further information
Contact  Katie Small
Tel:       01270 686465
E-Mail:    katie.small@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies

Children and Families Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

Agenda
Date: Monday, 24th September, 2018
Time: 1.30 pm
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and in the report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and 
Overview and Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to 
the Council’s website

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 5 - 10)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2018

3. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

4. Whipping Declarations  

mailto:katie.small@cheshireeast.gov.uk


To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 
any item on the agenda

5. Public Speaking/Open Session  

A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 
any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee.

Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers.

Note: In order for officers to undertake any background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public contacted the Scrutiny officer listed at the foot of the agenda, at least 
one working day before the meeting to provide brief details of the matter to be covered.

6. Update on CAMHs  (Pages 11 - 20)

To receive an update by Dr Matthew Howard - CAMHS CD South & East Cheshire and Rob 
Lupton -Team lead for Emotionally Healthy Schools

7. Corporate Parenting Annual Report 2017 - 2018  (Pages 21 - 44)

To give consideration to the Annual Report

8. Forward Plan  (Pages 45 - 56)

To give consideration to the areas of the forward plan which fall within the remit of the 
Committee.

9. Work Programme  (Pages 57 - 66)

To give consideration to the work programme

10. Exclusion of the Press and Public  



The reports relating to the remaining items on the agenda have been withheld from public 
circulation and deposit pursuant to Section 100(B)(2) of the Local Government Act 1972 on 
the grounds that the matters may be determined with the press and public excluded. 
 
The Committee may decide that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the Local Government Act 
1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Paragraphs 2 and 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and 
public interest would not be served in publishing the information.

PART 2 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITHOUT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
PRESENT

11. Serious Case Review Update  

To receive a presentation

12. Impact of the Regional Adoption Agency  (Pages 67 - 74)

To give consideration to the report

13. Cheshire East Adoption Panel Chair Report  (Pages 75 - 90)

To give consideration to the report.

14. Cheshire East Annual Adoption Service Report 2017/18  (Pages 91 - 118)

To give consideration to the report





CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

held on Monday, 16th July, 2018 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor Rhoda  Bailey (Chairman)
Councillor A Moran (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors M Beanland, M Deakin, D Flude, M Grant, O Hunter, L Jeuda, 
G Merry and M J  Weatherill

In Attendance

Councillor J Saunders - Portfolio Holder
M Bayley - Head of Service: Infrastructure and Outcomes
I Donegani - Head of Service: SEND
M Palethorpe - Acting Executive Director of People
L Seal - Senior Communications Officer
J Simms - Head of Service –Children in Need and Children Protection
J Vitti - South Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group
C Williamson - Head of Service Education Participation and Pupil

65 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor L Durham.

66 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 10 May 2018.

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairman.

67 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

68 WHIPPING DECLARATIONS 

There were no whipping declarations.

69 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of public present.



70 WRITTEN STATEMENT OF ACTION FOR SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL 
NEEDS AND/OR DISABILITIES (SEND) 

Consideration to the draft written statement of Action for Special Educational 
Needs and/or Disabilities (SEND), prior to it being considered by the Health and 
Well Being Board.

A comment was made in respect of partners operating in different ways and that 
it was important to ensure the smooth operation of a ‘seamless service’.  
Clarification was also sought in terms of ensuring all relevant legislation to autism 
had been accepted and was part of the Council’s processes.

Further questions were raised regarding recruitment of Education Psychologists, 
private education psychology assessments, number of children 
temporary/permanently excluded from school whilst waiting for an assessment 
and the numbers of children not in school and how this was assessed.

RESOLVED

That the statement be noted.

71 SEND REFORMS TASK AND FINISH GROUP - FINAL REPORT 

Consideration was given to the SEND Reforms Task and Finish Groups report on 
its findings, conclusions and recommendations.

The Acting Executive Director of People offered his thanks to Officers and those 
Members on the Group for all their hard work over the past few months.  

One of the recommendations put forward by the Task and Finish Group was for 
the Committee to include on its work programme a review of SEND for 16-25 
year olds.  There were concerns that more work in this area needed to be 
undertaken.  It was agreed that this would be included as item on the work 
programme.

It was also suggested that more work should be undertaken by the Committee on 
personal budgets.

The Chairman also gave her thanks to the Members on the Task and Finish 
Group in particular to Councillor D Flude who had chaired the Group.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted and that a review of SEND for 16-25 year olds would be 
included on the work programme.

72 FACT22 - IMPACT PROGRESS REPORT 

Consideration was given to a report summarising the impact and progress of 
FACT22.

Members were informed that a future report outlining how the changes were 
working would be brought back to the Committee for consideration.



RESOLVED

(1) That the report be noted.

(2) That a future item regarding its progress be included on the work programme.

73 2017-18 ANNUAL REPORT OF MEMBER FRONTLINE VISITS 

Consideration was given to a report on the themes and issues raised through 
Member frontline visits to the Child in Need and Child Protection Teams.

Members queried the effectiveness of the Elected Member frontline Safeguarding 
team visits form whether or not the Members could form an accurate view of the 
team from only one visit and what happened to the feedback provided by 
Members.

It was also felt interviews with Managers didn’t always reflect what frontline 
practitioners were saying.

It was suggested that the form should be amended to include a box for Members 
to have the ability to make further comments.

RESOLVED

(1) That the report be noted.

(2) That the proposed revised process and documentation for future visits as set 
out at paragraph 7 of the report be endorsed subject to the inclusion of a box for 
any final remarks in the Elected Member Frontline Safeguarding Team Visits 
form.

74 CHILDREN AND FAMILIES PERFORMANCE SCORECARD - 
QUARTER 4, 2017-18 

Consideration was given to the performance scorecard for the Children and 
Families Service for Quarter 4 of 2017-18.

The measures rated red related to the % of cared for children in long term 
stability placement, % of children to be looked after due to adoption and % of new 
education, health and care plans (EHCP) completed within 20 weeks.

Further expansion on 2.4-% of cared for children in long term stability placement 
of the scorecard was requested.

In response the Portfolio Holder confirmed that a substantial piece of work was 
being undertaken in respect of providing children with a permanent placement.  
Stability meetings had been introduced and additional resources were being 
provide to undertake the necessary work.

RESOLVED

That the contents of the report and scorecard be noted.



75 FORWARD PLAN 

Consideration was given to the areas of the forward plan which fell within the 
remit of the Committee.

RESOLVED

That the forward plan be received.

76 WORK PROGRAMME 

Consideration was given to the work programme. 

Revisions were made to the work programme as follows:-

(1) Sustainable Modes of Transport Strategy to be considered at the meeting on 
28 January 2019;
(2) DCS Assurance to be a briefing note circulated separately and therefore 
removed from the work programme;
(3) LSCB Annual report to include and update on Reflective and Serious Case 
Reviews;
(4) ILACS to be a briefing note circulated separately and therefore removed from 
the work programme;
(5) Supported childcare for 2/3 year olds to be a briefing note circulated 
separately;
(6) Multi Academy Trusts (MATS)-Update, including role of Cheshire East Council 
and how work together with partners to be combined with the item on 
Academisation of Schools and to be a briefing note/training session;
(7) Annual Education report to include an update on SSIF;
(8) Bed waits for those with eating disorders to be included on the item on 
Emotional Health and Wellbeing-CAHMS;
(9) Task and Finish Group to be established in relation to 16-25 SEND;
(10) The following to be included as possible/future items:-

(i) FACT22;
(ii) Exclusions;
(iii) Regional Adoption Agency;
(iv) 22 Actions for SEND (Possibly for the December meeting);
(v) Reprocurement of food contracts;
(vi) Domestic Abuse contract –Update on new provision

(11) An additional meeting to be arranged in December to consider the budget.

RESOLVED

That the work programme be approved subject to the amendments as outlined 
above.

The meeting commenced at 1.30 pm and concluded at 3.20 pm

Councillor Rhoda  Bailey (Chairman)







14/09/18 

1 

Update on CAMHS for 

East Cheshire Children & 

Families OSC 

 
Dr Matthew Howard -CD CWP East 

Cheshire CAMHS 

& Rob Lupton-Team lead for EHS 

24th September 2018 

From the minutes of the  

March 2018 meeting 

• That a report on Emotionally Healthy Schools, 

Statistics for referrals to A&E, and success of 

the out of hours service be considered by the 

Committee in September 2018. 

• That a report on the waiting time for 16/17 year 

olds with eating disorders to be hospitalised be 

considered by the Committee at a future 

meeting. 



14/09/18 

2 

Emotionally Healthy Schools 
Team 

www.acseed.org   

 

Schools emotional 

health and wellbeing 

audit  

 

Public Health 

England, 2015 

 

Principles that underpin 

the Emotionally 

Healthy Schools 

Project. 

 

The following diagram 

presents eight 

principles to promote 

emotional health and 

wellbeing in schools 

and colleges.  

 



14/09/18 

3 

EMOTIONALLY HEALTY 

SCHOOLS 

 
Mental Health 

Aw
[...]
G 

– 79% Wirral, 15% South & East 



14/09/18 

9 

Waiting time for admission for 16/17 

year olds with eating disorders 

• Type of bed needed 

• In Ancora 

– 4 ED beds 

– Non-acute admission 

– Within a few days 

– Admission is not usually a desired option. 

– Only when necessary and only for as long as 

necessary-weight restoration  

• “If a YP needs an NHSE bed rather than Ancora 

(either because 4 ED beds are occupied or 

because the YP needs a specialist ED bed eg 

NG feeding) then that situation changes daily.  In 

my recent experience (NHSE) has been able to 

find a bed fairly promptly depending on how far 

the family are prepared to travel.” 

 



14/09/18 

10 

Thank You 

• Matthew Howard 

• matthew.howard2@nhs.net 



1

 

Corporate Parenting Committee Annual Report
2017-18



2

Corporate Parenting Committee Annual Report 2017/2018
Foreword

It has been a great pleasure working 
with members and officer colleagues 
in this second year of the Corporate 
Parenting Committee.

The Committee is an advisory 
committee to the Cabinet; its purpose 
is to ensure that the Council 
effectively discharges its role as 
Corporate Parent for all children and 
young people in care and care leavers 
from 0 - 25 years of age and to hold 

partners to account for the discharge of their responsibilities.

We have a continued improvement strategy as we scrutinise 
and evaluate the ways in which we look after those in our 
care. Throughout this work however, we are constantly 
mindful of the voice of the child/young person so that we can 
build into our plans ways in which they feel we can best help 
them.

The Committee receives regular updates on National Issues 
which may affect the way in which we consider our 
improvement journey. Throughout the year we have been 
heartened by the dedication and commitment of the officers 
involved, in constantly achieving improved outcomes for those 
for whom we care.  

The role of the Corporate Parenting Commit
[...]
were 6 (5 Slovakian, 1 polish) 
in 2016-17 we had 8 (6 Polish, 1 Czech, 1 Lithuanian).

 15 children and young people were adopted over 
2017-18, which is a 42% drop from the 26 children and 
young people adopted in 2016-17. There are however 
a further 41 individuals currently in care where the plan 
is for adoption.

Focus Areas
Each Committee includes a focus area, where Members look 
in detail at an area of service that impacts on the outcomes for 
children and young people in care.  The focus areas over the 
year have been:

 Provision and outcomes for care leavers 
 Staffing and infrastructure, including recruitment and 

retention
 Participation and Engagement
 Health and Wellbeing
 Education, employment and training



5

 Placement sufficiency including fostering, adoption, 
residential care, out of borough placements

Services considered by the Committee
In continuing our improvement journey during 2017/8, 
measured against desired outcomes, we have considered:

 Family Court Proceedings
 Children’s Social Care recruitment and retention
 Health of Cared for Children and Young People 
 Service Performance Reports
 National Developments
 Cared for Children’s participation 
 Independent Reviewing Officer’s report
 Virtual School’s Annual Report
 Fostering Panel’s Annual Report
 Adoption Panel’s Annual Report
 Local Safeguarding Board’s Annual Report
 Care Leaver’s Annual Report 

Family Court Proceedings
Consideration was given to a report from the Director of 
Children’s Social Care reporting on the background and 
complexity, giving members an insight into the demands on 
social workers working from working in the Family Courts 
based in Liverpool, Crewe and Chester.

Children’s Social Care Recruitment and 
Retention 
In listening to the voice of the young people, Members seek to 
be assured that the measures taken in recruitment and 
retention of social workers continue to be effective, since the 
constant changes to social workers proves to be both 
disru
[...]
 Officer: members considered the 
Independent Reviewing Officer’s 2016/17 Annual Report and 
the IRO’s contribution to quality assuring and improving 
services for cared for children and care leavers.

Virtual School’s Annual Report: the Service Manager: 
Virtual School, gave a presentation to the Committee on the 
Virtual School Head teacher’s 2017 Annual Report and drew 
attention to:
 

 Context and Operation
 Outcomes 2017
 Strengths of the Virtual School
 Challenges for the Virtual School
 Planned Solutions
 Future developments

In considering the report, Members of the Committee made a 
number of comments on the continued support for cared for 
children, including access to Pupil Premium.

Fostering Panel’s Annual Report:  this is not a statutory 
requirement, however, it has been customary for its 
production on an annual basis, outlining the work of the Panel 
and the challenges it faces as it seeks to approve and review 
foster carers.

Adoption Panel’s Annual Report: this was the final report of 
the Cheshire East Adoption Panel, since from 1st July 2017 
the panel became part of the Regional Adoption Agency, 
Adoption Counts. The report provided a quality assurance 
feedback on the standards and approach across the service 
as to the suitability of prospective adopters and proposed 
placements.

Local Safeguarding Children Board’s Annual Report: The 
report helps us to better understand how organisations and 
people work together and outlines how the Board and 
partners can objectively and critically learn from what works 
well and act to improve what may not work as well as 
intended.

Care Leaver’s Annual Report: The Committee considered 
the Care Leavers Annual Report 2017-18. The report provided 
details of the work undertaken to help care leavers to be 
better prepared and supported to live independently; have 
improved access to education employment and training; better 



9

access to health support; access to housing when leaving 
care and achieve financial stability. New Statutory guidance 
has been published stating that all local authorities needed to 
implement a 21-25 offer to care leavers.  The guidance does 
not specify how soon after commencement of the duty the 
local offer should be published. However, the aim is to publish 
Cheshire East’s local offer in the autumn. 

Corporate Parenting Strategy Progress 
The existing Corporate Parenting Strategy has the following 
five priorities, ie, the areas that children and young people told 
us mattered most to them:

1. Involve me
2. Provide me with a good safe home
3. Keep me healthy
4. Help me achieve
5. Support me to move into adult life

Progress against the corporate parenting strategy has been 
reported to the committee on an ongoing basis.  A summary 
of progress is attached at Appendix 1.

Priorities for 2018/19
Our key priority for 2018-19 is to develop and implement the 
new Corporate Parenting Strategy, ensuring the 5 areas are 

prioritised and linked in with other council services and wider 
partner agencies, ie:

 Being a good corporate parent
 Achieving permanency and staying safe
 Improving health and wellbeing
 Ensuring good education, employment and training
 Preparing for Adulthood

We aim to ensure that the participation of children and young 
people will be central to all that we do.



10

Appendix 1

Corporate Parenting Strategy Progress 2017-18

Participation with Children and Young People
In August 2017, responsibility for the delivery of  participation 
with children and young people was brought ‘in house’ from 
the Children’s Society to Cheshire East’ Youth Service. One 
part time worker transferred across to the Council and another 
Lead Worker post was subsequently filled. These roles 
coordinate most of the participation activity with children in 
care and care leavers.

In 2017-18 young people on the Children in Care Council 
decided to change its name to ‘My Voice’.  This group meets 
weekly in term time in Sandbach.  The 
[...]
s in Cheshire East, took place on Sunday 19 
November 2017 in Crewe and every young person received 
an invite in the post to attend.  The event in 2017-18 was co-
produced with young people and were based on nominations 
from a range of professionals.  During NCRM, a number of 
young people were also innvolved in takeover day – this 
inculded ‘taking over’ the roles of the Executive Director for 
People (DCS role) and the Director of Children’s Social Care 
roles for the day.

New Facebook Group
A new Cheshire East Care Leavers Facebook account went 
live on the 1st March 2018.  This is primarily for 
announcements, new events coming up and anything 
significant that the service wishes to relay to Cheshire East 
Care Leavers.  It is hoped that this can reach a greater 
audience to raise awareness around apprenticeship offers, 



12

Job fairs and anything else of significance.  This is managed 
by the Cared for Children and Care Leavers Service on a daily 
basis and is for posting information out to care leavers in a 
format that is accesible to them.

Game Changer Conference
Young people from Cheshire East took place in the pre-event 
consultation for the Game Changer conference in Blackpool - 
the Game Changer event is a North West regional event for 
children in care and care leavers and is the first of its kind. 
Some of the young people were also involved earlier in the 
year in the planning of the event, that took place in Blackpool 
on Saturday 4th November.

The Independent Visitor Service
The Independent Visitor Service in Cheshire East is delivered 
by The Children’s Society (TCS).  TCS adhere to the new 
National Independent Visitor Standards, which have been 
developed alongside other voluntary organisations. There are 
14 Standards in all and, more recently, these 14 standards 
have been made more child and young person friendly by 
children and young people involved in an Independent Visitor 
Service.  This is expected to enable more children and you
[...]
mme.

Council 21 Feb 2019 Alex Thompson N/A





OFFICIAL

Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date of Meeting:  24 September 2018

Report Title: Work Programme 

Portfolio Holder:  Cllr Jos Saunders 

Senior Officer: Acting Director of  Legal Services

1. Report Summary

1.1. To review items in the Work Programme listed in the schedule attached, 
together with any other items suggested by Committee Members.

2. Recommendation

2.1. That the work programme be reviewed.

2.2. That a Task and Finish Group be established to review the SEND local 
offer for 16-25 years olds

3. Reasons for Recommendation

3.1 It is good practice to review the work programme and update accordingly

3.2 The Children and Families Act 2014 extended the SEND system from birth 
to 25 Years, which will support young people into further education, 
employment and independent living. The recent SEND Task and Finish 
Group had concerns that post 16, young people are not able to access the 
jobs market due to other social issues, for those that are unable to work, 
and there is also a lack of social care. As this was a new requirement of the 
Council, there were significant improvements to be made. The Task and 
Finish Group agreed this area should be reviewed at a later date. The 
Committee is now requested to establish an a further Task and Finish 
Group to investigate this matter.

4. Other Options Considered

4.1. There are no further options to consider.      

5. Background



OFFICIAL
2

5.1 The schedule attached has been updated following the last meeting of the 
committee.

5.2 Members are asked to review the schedule attached to this report, and if 
appropriate, add new items or delete items that no longer require any scrutiny 
activity. When selecting potential topics, Members should have regard to the 
Council’s new three year plan and also to the general criteria listed below, which 
should be applied to all potential items when considering whether any Scrutiny 
ac
[...]
and Scrutiny Committee – September 2018   

Date: 24 
September 
2018
Time:2.00pm
Venue:
Committee 
suite,
Westfields

Date: 26 
November 
2018
Time:2.00pm
Venue:
Committee 
suite,
Westfields

Date: 10 
December 
2018

Time:9.30am
Venue: 
Committee 
suite,
Westfields

Date: 28 
January 2019
Time:2.00pm
Venue:
Committee 
suite,
Westfields

Date: 23 
March 2019
Time:2.00pm
Venue:
Committee 
suite,
Westfields

Essential items 

Item Description/purpose of 
report/comments

Outcome Lead Officer/ 
organisation/
Portfolio 
Holder

Suggested by Current position Key Dates/
Deadlines

Serious case 
reviews – PART 2 
ITEM 

To receive a presentation People live 
well and for 
longer

 Director Director Presentation 24 September 
2018

Emotional Health 
and Wellbeing -
CAMHS

To scrutinise tier 3 and 4 of the 
service. partners to be invited and 
answer a series of questions to 
include bed waits for those with 
eating disorders

Additional information required in 
due course:

o Update on Emotionally 
Healthy Schools.

o Statistics on referrals to 
A&E

o Success of Out of Hours 
Service

 People live 
well and for 
longer

 Executive 
Director 
People 
Children and 
Families 
Portfolio 
Holder
Dr Matthew 
Howard

The 
Committee

Spot light review

Further information 
required

24 September 
2018



Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee – September 2018   

o bed waits for those with 
eating disorders

Corporate 
Parenting Annual 
Report

To review the annual report for 
2017/18

 Review Outcomes
 Review Revised Strategy

A responsible 
effective and 
efficient 
organisation.
People live 
well and for 
longer


 Executive 

Director 
People 
Children and 
Families 
Portfolio 
Holder

Committee 
Annual Report

Committee Report
24 September 
2018

Formal Review of 
Regional Adoption 
Agency and Annual 
Adoption Report – 
Part 2 report

To give consideration to the review A responsible 
effective and 
efficient 
organisation.

 People live 
well and for 
longer

[...]
er 
2018

Redesign of early 
help and prevention 
services.

To receive an update on the 
service redesign

 People have 
the life skills 
and education 
they need in 
order to thrive

 Director of 
Children’s 
Prevention 
and Support.

 Children and 

The 
Committee

Progress report 28 January 2019



Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee – September 2018   

Families 
Portfolio 
Holder

Performance 
Monitoring – C&F 
Scorecard

Quarterly performance reports  A responsible 
effective and 
efficient 
organisation

 Executive 
Director 
People 
Children and 
Families 
Portfolio 
Holder

Ofsted Quarterly 
performance report 28 January 2019

Sustainable Modes 
of Transport 
Strategy

To receive an update  People live 
well and for 
longer

 Children and 
Families 
Portfolio 
Holder

Director Oral update
28 January 2019

Update on 
residential provision

To receive a report in relation to 
residential homes

 People live 
well and for 
longer

 Executive 
Director 
People 
Children and 
Families 
Portfolio 
Holder

Committee Committee Report 28 January 2019

Annual Education 
Report and future 
proofing of rural 
schools

To review the annual report for 
2016/17- to include an update on 
SSIF and receive an update on 
future proofing of rural schools.

 People have 
the life skills 
and education 
they need in 
order to thrive

 Executive 
Director 
People , 
Children and 
Families 
Portfolio 
Holder

Annual report Committee Report 23 March 2019

Performance 
Monitoring – C&F 
Scorecard

Quarterly performance reports  A responsible 
effective and 

 Executive 
Director 

Ofsted Quarterly 
performance report 23 March 2019



Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee – September 2018   

Task ands Finish Groups

Task and Finish Group be established to investigate the local offer for 16-25 year olds

Briefing Notes

 Supported childcare for 2/3 year olds 
 Multi Academy Trusts MATS - Update, including role of Cheshire East Council and how work together with partners and 

acadamisation of schools
 ILACS Update
 DCS Assurance
 Reprocurement of food contracts

Possible Future/ desirable items

 Domestic Abuse Commission– update on impact of new provision
 FACT 22 Update – May 2019
 children not accessing full time education – spot light review

efficient 
organisation

People 
Children and 
Families 
Portfolio 
Holder
















	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous meeting
	Minutes

	6 Update on CAMHs
	7 Corporate Parenting Annual Report 2017 - 2018
	8 Forward Plan
	9 Work Programme
	CF updated work programme

	12 Impact of the Regional Adoption Agency
	13 Cheshire East Adoption Panel Chair Report
	14 Cheshire East Annual Adoption Service Report 2017/18



Minutes of the meeting


 CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

held on Monday, 24th September, 2018 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 
Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor Rhoda  Bailey (Chairman)
Councillor A Moran (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors M Beanland, M Deakin, L Durham, D Flude, O Hunter, L Jeuda, 
G Merry, M Warren and M J  Weatherill

In attendance

J Saunders – Portfolio Holder for Children and Families
K Birtles – Head of Service, Cared for Children
K Rose – Head of Service,  Children’s Safeguarding
J Sims – Head of Service, Children in Need and Children Protection 
M Tobin – Service Manager – Adoption Counts
J Tausif – NHS South Cheshire CCG & NHS Vale Royal CCG
S Westwood – Regional Adoption Manager

13 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor M Grant

14 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2018.

RESOLVED

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest

16 WHIPPING DECLARATIONS 

There were no whipping declarations

17 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present wishing to speak



18 UPDATE ON CAMHS 

Further to the meeting held on 26 March 2018, consideration was given to a 
presentation by Dr M Howard, CAMHS and R Lupton – team lead for Emotionally 
Healthy Schools. The presentation detailed; referrals to A&E, success of the out 
of hours service and waiting times for 16/17 year olds with eating disorders 
waiting to be hospitalised.

R Lupton outlined the on going work of the Emotionally Healthy Schools project 
including the offer to schools, which equipped teachers with the knowledge and 
understanding to deal with mental health and support children in the best way. 

In regard to referrals to A&E, it was suggested that schools were improving in 
terms of detecting mental health issues, however, training was still required on 
how to deal with cases. 

In regard to the out of hours service, it was noted that currently the process only 
related to Leighton Hospital and not Macclesfield, however, Dr Howard was also 
looking to extend  the service to Macclesfield. Work still needed to be done on the 
collection and cleansing of data.

The Committee agreed that a report should be brought back to a future meeting 
providing an update on referrals to A&E and data analysis in relation to the out of 
hours service.

RESOLVED

That report on A&E referrals and the out of hours service be received by the 
committee in due course.
 

19 CORPORATE PARENTING ANNUAL REPORT 2017 - 2018 

Councillor G Merry, Chairman of the Corporate Parenting Committee introduced 
the annual report. The purpose of the Committee was to ensure that the Council 
effectively discharged its role and as corporate parent to all children in care and 
care leavers from 0-25 years of age and to hold partners to account for the 
discharge of their responsibilities. It was noted that were currently 493 children in 
care which was an increase of 55 since March 2017.

RESOLVED

That the report be received.

20 FORWARD PLAN 

Consideration to the areas of the forward plan which fell within the remit of the 
Committee.

RESOLVED

That the forward plan be received.

21 WORK PROGRAMME 



Consideration was given to the work programme. It was agreed that a Task and 
Finish Group to look at the SEND local offer for 16-25 year olds be established 
and that members of the Health Adult Social Care and Communities Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee be invited to sit on that group.

RESOLVED

That a task and finish group on the local offer for 16-25 year olds be established 
and that members of the Health Adult Social Care and Communities Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee be invited to sit on that group.

22 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following item pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the Local Government Act 1972 
on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraphs 2 and 3 of Part 1of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972 and the public interest would not be served in publishing the 
information.

23 SERIOUS CASE REVIEW UPDATE 

Consideration was given to a presentation on the serious case reviews and 
action plan, which informed the committee of what lessons had been learnt by the 
authority and how things should be improved in the future.

RESOLVED

That the LSCB action plan be considered by the committee in due course.

24 IMPACT OF THE REGIONAL ADOPTION AGENCY 

Consideration was given to a report on the impact of the regional adoption 
agency which informed the Committee that Cheshire East Council had statutory 
duties to secure children’s permanence via adoption. In June 2015 the 
Department for Education issued a policy paper ‘Regionalising Adoption’ inviting 
Local Authorities to join up to deliver services with the aim of placing more 
children for adoption and achieving permanence for children who may wait longer 
to find an adoptive family. In July 2017  Cheshire East Council joined with 
Manchester, Trafford, Salford and Stockport councils as the Regional Adoption 
Agency ‘Adoption Counts’. The report outlined the journey for Cheshire East in 
the first year. 

RESOLVED

That a further report on the impact of the Regional Adoption Agency be received 
in September 2019.

25 CHESHIRE EAST ADOPTION PANEL CHAIR REPORT 



Consideration was given to the Adoption Panel Chairs report which provided 
quality assurance feedback as to whether there was a thorough, rigorous, 
consistent and fair approach across the service in the assessment of whether a 
child should be placed for adoption, the suitability of prospective adopters and the 
proposed placements.  

RESOLVED

That the report be received.

26 CHESHIRE EAST ANNUAL ADOPTION SERVICE REPORT 2017/18 

The Committee gave consideration to the Annual Adoption Service Report 
2017/18, which was considered alongside the Cheshire East Adoption Panel 
Chair Report.

RESOLVED

That the report be received.

The meeting commenced at 1.30 pm and concluded at 4.08 pm

Councillor Rhoda  Bailey (Chairman)


